
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Thursday 1 March 2012 
 

TIME: 
 

7.00 pm * 
 

VENUE: 
 

Council Chamber, Harrow 
Civic Centre 
 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS FROM 6.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 6 
 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
  Councillors: 

 
Varsha Parmar 
Krishna Suresh 
 

John Nickolay 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Mark Doherty, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  mark.doherty@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 1 March 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'PINNER 

HILL GOLF CLUB', SOUTH VIEW ROAD, PINNER, HA5 3YA   (Pages 3 - 282) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community & Environment. 

 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



Appendices 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in 
public. 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
       -Applicants and Objectors 
       -the procedure for the hearing. 
 

2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
 
3. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with the 

agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
4. Questioning of applicant by:  each of the objectors 
      the Panel 
 
 
5. Presentation by the objectors, or their representive of their statements.  Additional material may be 

submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of each objector by: the applicant 
      the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement(s) by objectors. 
 
8. Concluding statement by applicant. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.  

Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions 
to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application be refused or 

conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action. 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call w
[...]
epresentations received 
LFEPA  No representations received 
Metropolitan Police No representations received 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 3 to 282 

3



 

 
Section 2 – Report 
Current situation 

 
2.1 An application has been made for a new premises licence in respect of “Pinner Hill Golf 

Club”, South View Road, Pinner, HA5 3YA (‘the Premises’).  
 
2.2 The Premises currently has the benefit of a Club Premises Certificate which was 

granted in 2005.  
 

2.3 Briefly, the application seeks to permit the following licensable activities during the 
following timings: 

 
 Live Music (indoor & outdoor):  
      Sundays to Thursdays 11.00am – 11.00pm 

     Fridays and Saturdays  11.00am – 01.30am (next day) 
 
Recorded Music, Performance of Dance or anything similar, provision of facilities for 
making music & dancing:    

      Sundays to Thursdays 11.00am – 11.00pm 
     Fridays and Saturdays  11.00am – 01.30am (next day) 
 
Late Night Refreshment (on or off the premises):  
     Fridays and Saturdays 11.00pm – 01.30am (next day) 
  
Sale of Alcohol (on or off the premises): 

      Sundays to Thursdays 11.00am – 11.00pm 
     Fridays and Saturdays  11.00am – 01.30am (next day) 
   

 Hours Open To Public: Sundays to Thursdays 07.15am – 11.00pm 
     Fridays and Saturdays  07.15am – 01.30am (next day) 
 
  

2.4 The current Club premises certificate authorises the following licensable activities and 
timings:  

  
 Supply of alcohol, live music, recorded music, facilities for dancing: 
      Sundays to Thursdays 11.00am – 11.00pm 

     Fridays and Saturdays  11.00am – 01.00am (next day) 
 
 

2.5 The applicant’s proposed steps to promote the licensing objectives are listed in Section 
P of the application.  

 
2.6 The premises will operate as golf club with a bar and restaurant. The premises are 

situated on South View Road. There are residential properties situated nearby. A map 
showing the area is attached to the report.  

 
 

4



 

 
Representations 

 

2.7 The application for a new premises licence has attracted twenty three representations 
from interested parties. These representations primarily raise issues pertaining to the 
prevention of public nuisance which the panel should consider when determining the 
application. The panel cannot consider issues that do not go towards the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and can only consider matters pertaining to the licensing 
objectives raised in the representations and any supporting documentation submitted in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

 
2.8 Copies of all the representations received are attached to this report. 
 

Consultation 
 

2.9 The application was advertised in accordance with the Regulations under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  

 

Licensing Policy Implications 
 

2.10 In relation to the Council’s Licensing policy at paragraphs 8.3 and 8.8, the applicant 
has addressed how he intends to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

Legal Implications 
 

2.11 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the application and any 
relevant representations unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary. The 
hearing must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 
2.12 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 

(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are necessary to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 
2.13 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 
The steps are—  

(a) to grant the licence subject to—  
(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying 
the application modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and  
(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 
2003 be included in the licence;  

5



 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;  
(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;  
(d) to reject the application 

 
For the purposes of 2.13(a)(i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

 
2.14 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• Clear reasons should be given for the decision. 
• Any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 
• The applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 

right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

2.15 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 
must have regard to –  

 
• The common law rules of natural justice 
• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 
• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 
2.16 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that is 

compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property). 
Community Safety 
 

2.17 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 

‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’  

 
The Borough Commander has not made a representation against this application. 
Financial Implications 
 

2.18 There are no financial implications.  
 

6



 

 
Risk Management Implications 
 

2.19 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 
set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a Magistrates’ 
Court.  The Appeal period is 21 days from notification of the decision.  

 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Kanta Hirani X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 15 February 2012 

   
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Paresh Mehta X  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 14 February 2012 

   
 

  
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:   P Sivashankar, Licensing Services Manager x 6237  
 
Background Papers:  Application for premises licence, Harrow Council’s 
Acknowledgement Letter, Club Premises Certificate, Representations, Location (GIS) 
Map, Plan of the premises 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



address Harrow Council, Civic Centre PO Box 18, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UT  
tel 020 8901 2600  email licensing@harrow.gov.uk  web www.harrow.gov.uk    fax 0845 280 1845 

 

Community and Environment 
Corporate Director – Brendon Hills 

 

Mr A Findlater 
Pinner Hill Golf Club 
Southview Road 
Pinner 
Middlesex 
HA3 3YA 

Date: 6 January 2012 
Our ref:    

 

 
 
Dear Mr Findlater 

 
Premises Application:  - Licensing Act 2003 

 
The dates of your consultation period are 06 January 2012 – 03 February 2012 

 
The Authority has received a licence application in relation to the above address. However please 
be advised that should the Responsible Authorities fail to be notified within 48 hours of submitting 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 1 March 2012 - 59 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

1 MARCH 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor John Nickolay 
   
Councillors: * Varsha Parmar  

 
* Krishna Suresh 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Stephen Wright 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

102. Appointment of Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Nickolay be appointed as Chairman for 
this Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

103. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 6 - Application for a new premises licence in respect of 'Pinner 
Hill Golf Club', South View Road, Pinner, HA5 3YA 
 
Councillor John Nickolay declared a personal interest in that he had visited 
the above premises in a Mayoral capacity.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Stephen Wright declared a personal interest in that he had visited 
the above premises.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

104. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 



 

- 60 -  Licensing Panel - 1 March 2012 

 
105. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

106. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked Panel Members, officers and other attendees at the 
meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the procedure for the 
conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED ITEM   
 

107. Application for a New Premises Licence in Respect of 'Pinner Hill Golf 
Club', South View Road, Pinner, HA5 3YA   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Paresh Mehta 

 
Legal Observer: Isha Prince 

 
Democratic Services Officer: Mark Doherty 

 
Licensing Officer: 
 

Puthrasingam Sivashankar 
Bernadette Forde 
 

Relevant Representations in 
attendance: 
 

David Chambers,  Alan Ferguson, John 
Hanford, Rita Hanford, Phillipa Lewis, Ann 
Pike, Brian Pike, Christopher Ralph, Diane 
Ralph, David Reeman, Malcolm Seifert, Susan 
Singleton (Objectors) 
Anthony Harkaby (on behalf of the Pinner Hill 
Association) 
 

Present: Alan Findlater (General Manager of Pinner Hill 
Golf Club) 
John Culling (Chairman of Pinner Hill Golf 
Club) 

 
RESOLVED:  To grant the premises licence as sought subject to the following 
timings and conditions: 
 
Licensable Activities and Hours Open to Public: 
 
• Live music, and   
 
• Recorded music, performance of dance or anything similar, provision of 

facilities for making music and dancing, and  
 
• Sale of alcohol: 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 1 March 2012 - 61 - 

Sunday to Thursday 11.00 am – 11.00 pm 
Friday and Saturday 11.00 am – midnight 

 
• Late night refreshment: 
 

Friday and Saturday 11.00 pm – midnight 
 
• Hours open to public: 

 
Sunday to Thursday 7.15 am – 11.00 pm 
Friday and Saturday 7.15 am – midnight 

 
Conditions (apart from those which will go in annex 2 of the licence based on 
the operating schedule): 
 
• After 11.00 pm amplified music or other entertainment noise from 

within the premises shall not be audible at any nearby premises.  
 
REASONS: 
 
The licensing panel carefully considered all the relevant information including: 
 
• Written and oral representations by all the parties; 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
• The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
• Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy; 
• The Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Panel’s decision was based on promoting the licensing objectives and in 
particular related to the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.15 pm, closed at 9.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN NICKOLAY 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 


